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QUESTION 1:

At page 2 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Richard Morrow, a section of the testimony alleges that the cost allocation DRA and TURN propose for PSEP costs will encourage uneconomic bypass. 
a. Please provide a copy of each analysis or study performed by or on behalf of either of the Sempra Utilities of the risk of uneconomic bypass attributable to rate recovery of the costs of the PSEP program.

b. Please describe whether each analysis or study reviewed the “preferred” PSEP scenario or the “base” PSEP scenario as proposed by the utilities, and how the different scenarios affected the results of the analysis or study.

c. Please provide a copy of each analysis, study or article that the Sempra Utilities relied upon to support the testimony regarding the potential encouragement of uneconomic bypass from allocation of PSEP costs. 

RESPONSE 1:

a. SoCalGas/SDG&E have not performed any specific analysis regarding the risk of uneconomic bypass attributable to rate recovery of the costs of the PSEP program.
b. N/A

c. N/A
QUESTION 2:

At pages 2-3 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Richard Morrow, the testimony refers to the “further ‘bypass by wire’ if electric generators located on our systems are required to pay disproportionately high PSEP costs that their competitors do not.”
a. Please identify with specificity each generator that the Sempra Utilities have identified that would be an example of the competitors who would not be required to pay PSEP costs.
b. Please briefly describe the “bypass by wire” examples that the Sempra Utilities have in mind when they describe the PSEP allocation as presenting the prospect of “further” bypass of that nature, including at a minimum the year in which the bypass by wire occurred, the entities involved in that bypass by wire, the approximate amount of throughput that was the subject of this bypass by wire, and the ramifications for the remaining Sempra Utilities customers
RESPONSE 2:

a. SoCalGas/SDG&E have not identified any specific generator that would be an example of the competitors who would not be required to pay PSEP costs.  However, any generator bidding into the California power market that does not pay PSEP costs would be an example of such a competitor.  For example, any generators located in Arizona or Nevada that are bidding into the California power market would not be subject to PSEP costs.
b.
As just noted, Mr. Morrow did not have specific examples in mind when making the referenced statements. 

QUESTION 3:

At page 3 of the Rebuttal Testimony of Richard Morrow, a section of the testimony alleges that the cost allocation promoted by DRA and TURN will discourage business growth in California. 
a. Please provide a copy of each analysis or study performed by or on behalf of either of the Sempra Utilities of how business growth in California will be affected by rate recovery of the costs of the PSEP program.

b. Please describe whether each analysis or study reviewed the “preferred” PSEP scenario or the “base” PSEP scenario as proposed by the utilities, and how the different scenarios affected the results of the analysis or study.

c. Please provide a copy of each analysis, study or article that the Sempra Utilities relied upon to support the testimony regarding how the cost allocation of PSEP costs will discourage business growth in California.

d. Do the Sempra Utilities dispute that the difference between the PSEP cost allocation promoted by TURN and the cost allocation proposed in their application results in a difference of approximately 1 cent per therm in the transportation rate for non-core CCI customers of SoCalGas, and 1.5 cents per therm for non-core CCI customers of SDG&E?  If the answer is anything other than an unqualified negative, please calculate the difference between the TURN- and Sempra-proposed PSEP cost allocations on a cents per therm basis, and provide the supporting calculations.  

e. Please provide a copy of each analysis, study or article that the Sempra Utilities relied upon to support its assertion that an increase in the transportation rate for non-core CCI customers of 1 to 1.5 cents per therm (or whatever amounts the Sempra Utilities calculate as the impact of the different PSEP cost allocations proposed) would discourage business growth in California.  

RESPONSE 3:

a. SoCalGas//SDG&E have not performed any such analysis.

b. N/A

c. N/A

d. No.

e. SoCalGas/SDG&E have not performed any such analysis.
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